Based on the above reasons, the Directors are of the view that the terms of the Subscription
Agreements and the Subscription Supplemental Agreement as well as the transactions
contemplated thereunder are fair and reasonable with reference to the prevailing market
conditions, and that the Subscription and the entering into of the Subscription Agreements
and the Subscription Supplemental Agreement are in the interests of the Company and its
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS OF THE SUBSCRIPTION ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

As at the date of this announcement, the number of the total issued Shares of the Company is
642,622,351 Shares.

The table below sets out a summary of the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Subscription Completion (assuming
there is no other change in the number of issued Shares from the date of this announcement up
to the Closing Date):

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon the

Subscription Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of total
issued
Shares

(%)(4)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
percentage

of total
issued
Shares

(%)(4)

Mr. Shan Jizhang(1) 91,287,468 14.21 91,287,468 13.60
Subscriber A and Jiaxing

Xincan(2) 26,010,245 4.05 45,990,245 6.85
Mr. Dai Siyuan(3) 22,105,500 3.44 30,668,500 4.57
Other public Shareholders 503,219,138 78.31 503,219,138 74.98

Total 642,622,351 100.00 671,165,351 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Shan Jizhang beneficially owns 44,100,000 Shares and, through voting trust agreements, controls the

exercise of the voting rights of additional 47,187,468 Shares.

(2) The respective general partners of Subscriber A and Jiaxing Xincan, being Shanghai Ronghui Enterprise

Management Co., Ltd. (上海榮褘企業管理有限公司) and Shanghai Jixin Enterprise Management

Partnership (Limited Partnership) (上海霽信企業管理合夥企業（有限合夥)), are ultimately managed by

SummitView Capital (M&A).

(3) Mr. Dai Siyuan beneficially owns 22,105,500 Shares, and New Subscriber B is ultimately controlled by

Mr. Dai Siyuan.